MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO GLENN E. GAMBER, PRESIDENT AGENDA

DATE: MONDAY, JUNE 21, 2010 PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBERS

TIME: 7:30 P.M.

THERE ARE NO PUBLIC HEARINGS TONIGHT

- 1. ROLL CALL
- 2. INVOCATION BY COUNCILMAN DONNIE PETERS
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 4. READING OF THE JOURNAL
- 5. REMARKS OF DELEGATIONS AND CITIZENS TO MATTERS ON THE AGENDA
- 6. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

ORDINANCE NO. 77 - 2010

BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Mayor of the City of Massillon, Ohio, to execute the Promissory Note and the Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance under Section 108 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 78 - 2010

BY: ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE to adopt the Solid Waste Management Plan for Stark-Tuscarawas-Wayne Joint Solid Waste Management District.

ORDINANCE NO. 79 - 2010

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE making certain appropriations from the unappropriated balance of the Solid Waste Capital Improvement Fund, General Fund and the Muni Motor Vehicle Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2010, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 9 - 2010

BY: RULES, COURTS & CIVIL SERVICE

A RESOLUTION temporarily suspending Council Rule 8.1 for the purpose of adopting a summer schedule for July and August.

- 7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
- 8. PETITIONS AND GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS

LETTER FROM OHIO DIVISION OF LIQUOR CONTROL REGARDING A TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSE FROM EMMERT LEONARD A PARTNERSHIP DBA EMMERTS MARKET #1 1107 ERIE ST S 1ST FL MASSILLON OHIO 44646 TO CHERYL L LEONARD DBA EMMERTS MARKET 1107 ERIE ST S 1ST FL MASSILLON OHIO 44646

- 9. BILLS, ACCOUNTS AND CLAIMS
- 10. REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICIALS
 - A). POLICE CHIEF SUBMITS MONTHLY REPORT FOR MAY 2010
 - B). TREASURER SUBMITS MONTHLY REPORT FOR MAY 2010
 - C). FIRE CHIEF SUBMITS MONTHLY REPORT FOR MAY 2010
 - D). INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT SUBMITS MONTHLY REPORT FOR MAY 2010
 - E), WASTE DEPARTMENT SUBMITS MONTHLY REPORT FOR MAY 2010
 - F). MAYOR SUBMITS MONTHLY REPORT FOR MAY 2010
- 11. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES
- 12. RESOLUTIONS AND REQUESTS OF COUNCIL MEMBERS
- 13. CALL OF THE CALENDAR
- 14. THIRD READING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
- 15. SECOND READING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

ORDINANCE NO. 71 - 2010

BY: ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Mayor of the City of Massillon, Ohio, to sign all necessary documents for a grant through the State of Ohio Clean Ohio Assistance Fund to assist in the performance of a Phase II Environmental Study on the two (2) remaining parcels on the former Republic Steel Property, and declaring an emergency.

- 16. NEW AND MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS
- 17. REMARKS OF DELEGATIONS AND CITIZENS TO MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA
- 18. ADJOURNMENT

MARY BETH BAILEY - CLERK OF COUNCIL

DATE:	JUNE 21, 2010	CLERK:	MARY BETH BAILEY	
				-

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO GLENN E. GAMBER, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 77 - 2010

Rassel

BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Mayor of the City of Massillon, Ohio, to execute the Promissory Note and the Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance under Section 108 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, and declaring an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section I:

The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, determines it necessary to execute the Promissory Note and the Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance under Section 108 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974.

Section 2:

The Mayor of the City of Massillon, Ohio, determines it necessary to execute the Promissory Note and the Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance under Section 108 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974.

"SEE ATTACHED EXIBIT "A" HERETO"

Section 3:

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the health, safety, and welfare of the community and for the additional reason that these documents need to be signed and returned to HUD by the deadline of July 2, 2010. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

CONTRACT FOR LOAN GUARANTEE ASSISTANCE UNDER SECTION 108 OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1974, AS AMENDED, 42 U.S.C. §5308

For Series HUD 2010-A Certificates

This Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance ("Contract") is entered into by the City of Massillon, Ohio, as Borrower (the "Borrower"), and the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary"), as guarantor for the Guarantee made pursuant to section 108 ("Section 108") of title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended (the "Act") and 24 CFR Part 570, Subpart M, of the promissory note executed contemporaneously herewith and numbered B-98-MC-39-0029 , in the Aggregate Principal Amount of \$1,725,000, and any amended note or note issued in substitution for such note and having the same note number (the "Note"). This is one of multiple Contracts under the Funding Approval ("Commitment") of the same number, which was approved by the Secretary on February 9, 1998. Such Aggregate Principal Amount will be paid or credited to the account of the Borrower pursuant hereto (including any funds used to pay off prior interim notes refinanced by the Note), and all such amounts are collectively referred to herein as the "Guaranteed Loan Funds." The Note (including the Fiscal Agency Agreement and the Trust Agreement as defined in the Note and incorporated therein) is hereby incorporated into the Contract. Terms used in the Contract with initial capital letters and not otherwise defined in the text hereof shall have the respective meanings given thereto in the Note. The Fiscal Agency Agreement and the Trust Agreement are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements," and the Fiscal Agent and the Trustee are sometimes collectively referred to as the "Fiscal Agent/Trustee."

PART I

A. The Note. The Note is payable to the Trustee as Registered Holder. On the Public Offering Date, it is expected that trust certificates backed by the Note and similar notes issued by other Section 108 borrowers, denominated "Section 108 Government Guaranteed Participation Certificates Series HUD 2010-A," will be purchased for a purchase price of the full Aggregate Principal Amounts thereof by underwriters selected by the Secretary (the "Underwriters") pursuant to an Underwriting Agreement between the Underwriters and the Secretary, at a closing on such Public Offering Date as determined by the Secretary and the Underwriters. The Borrower agrees that the interest rate at which the trust certificate of a specified maturity is sold to the Underwriters shall be the interest rate inserted on the

Public Offering Date in Schedule P&I of the Note for the Principal Amount of corresponding maturity. The Note shall be effective as an obligation of the Borrower only upon its delivery by the Secretary to the Fiscal Agent/Trustee and sale to the Underwriters at the closing on the Public Offering Date. The Borrower authorizes the Secretary to deliver the Note, together with the Secretary's Guarantee thereof, to the Fiscal Agent/Trustee as of such closing on the Public Offering Date, in accordance with the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements. After the Public Offering Date, the Borrower agrees that the Trustee pursuant to the Trust Agreement will maintain the books and records of all payments on the Note and all Principal Amounts and interest rates on such Principal Amounts.

- B. Consents. By execution of this Contract, the Borrower ratifies and consents to the Secretary's selection of the Underwriters and authorizes the Secretary to negotiate with the Underwriters the terms of the Underwriting Agreement and of the public offering of interests in the trust certificates to investors (including the applicable interest rates). In addition, by execution hereof the Borrower ratifies and consents to the Secretary's selection of the Fiscal Agent/Trustee and agrees to the respective terms of the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements.
- C. Prior Contracts. As of the date of the Secretary's Guarantee of the Note, this Contract supersedes any prior Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance entered into between the parties with respect to the Guaranteed Loan Funds, the terms of the Secretary's Guarantee, and any other matter covered by this Contract, provided that any such prior Contract continues to govern any action taken by the Borrower or the Secretary pursuant thereto and prior to the Secretary's Guarantee of the Note (except for the provisions of paragraph 4 of this Contract). Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, if such prior Contract contained provisions for security for the benefit of the Secretary in addition to the security identified in paragraphs 5(a), 5(b), 5(d), or 5(e) hereof, which security may be generally set forth or incorporated in paragraph 5(c) (and any related provisions incorporated in paragraph 12) of such prior Contract, or may be set forth in paragraph 15 or any succeeding paragraphs (including related provisions incorporated in paragraph 12) of such prior Contract, such additional security provisions of the prior Contract are hereby incorporated in this Contract and shall be deemed a part hereof.

PART II

- 1. Receipt, Deposit and Use of Guaranteed Loan Funds.
 - Except for fees and charges deducted on the Public Offering Date pursuant to paragraph 4(a) by the Fiscal Agent/Trustee, or funds used to pay off any interim note refinanced by the Note, the Guaranteed Loan Funds shall be electronically transferred in accordance with the Borrower's instructions for deposit in a separate, identifiable custodial account (the "Guaranteed Loan Funds Account") with a financial institution whose deposits or accounts are Federally insured. The Guaranteed Loan Funds Account shall be established and designated as prescribed in the attached form document entitled "Letter Agreement for Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program Custodial Account" (Attachment 1) and shall be continuously maintained for the Guaranteed Loan Funds. Such Letter Agreement must be executed when the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account is established. (A fully executed copy of such Letter Agreement shall be submitted to the Secretary within thirty days of its execution.)

The Borrower shall make withdrawals from said account only for payment of the costs of Section 108 activities approved by HUD, for transfer to the Loan Repayment Account or for the temporary investment of funds pursuant to this paragraph 1(a). Such temporary investment of funds into the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account shall be required within three Business Days after the balance of deposited funds exceeds the amount of the Federal deposit insurance on the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account. At that time, any balance of funds in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account exceeding such insurance coverage shall be fully (100%) and continuously invested in Government Obligations, as defined in paragraph 10 hereof, held in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account.

All temporary investments, whether or not required as above, shall be limited to Government Obligations having maturities that are consistent with the cash requirements of the approved activities. In no event shall the investments mature _, or have maturities which on or after N/Aexceed one year. All such investments shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Secretary by the above financial institution in an account (the "Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account") established and designated as prescribed in the attached form document entitled "Letter Agreement for Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program Custodial Investment Account" (Attachment 2), which account shall be maintained for all Government Obligations purchased with funds from the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account. The Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account need only be established if and when the Borrower is required to invest, or otherwise invests, the Guaranteed Loan Funds in Government Obligations. Such Letter

Agreement must be executed when the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account is established. (A fully executed copy of such Letter Agreement shall be submitted to the Secretary within thirty days of its execution.) All proceeds and income derived from such investments shall be returned to the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account.

All funds in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account or the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account must be withdrawn and disbursed by the Borrower for approved activities by N/A. Any funds remaining in either Account after this date shall be immediately transferred to the Loan Repayment Account established pursuant to paragraph 6 of this Contract.

- (b) The Borrower shall by the fifteenth day of each month provide the Secretary with a written statement showing the balance of funds in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account and the withdrawals from such account during the preceding calendar month, and a statement identifying the obligations and their assignments in the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account, until such Accounts are fully disbursed.
- (c) Upon the Secretary giving notice that the Borrower is in Default under this Contract or the Note, all right, title, and interest of the Borrower in and to the Guaranteed Loan Funds and Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Accounts shall immediately vest in the Secretary for use in making payment on the Note, purchase of Government Obligations in accordance with paragraph 10, or payment of any other obligations of the Borrower under this Contract or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, in each case as elected by the Secretary in his sole discretion.
- 2. Payments Due on Note. The Borrower shall pay to the Fiscal Agent/Trustee, as collection agent for the Note, all amounts due pursuant to the terms of the Note. In accordance with the Note and the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, payment shall be made by 3:00 P.M. (New York City time) on the seventh Business Day (the "Note Payment Date") preceding the relevant Interest Due Date or Principal Due Date (each as defined in the Note). If any Note Payment Date falls on a day that is not a Business Day, then the required payment shall be made on the next Business Day. Payment may be made by check or wire transfer.

Upon final payment of all amounts due to Holders under the Note, including any payment made by the Secretary pursuant to the Guarantee, the Fiscal Agent/Trustee is required by the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements to return the Note to the Secretary. Upon final payment to the Secretary of any amounts due as a result of Guarantee Payments or otherwise due under this Contract, the Secretary will cancel and return the Note

to the Borrower in discharge of the Borrower's obligations under the Note.

- 3. Selection of New Fiscal Agent or Trustee. The Secretary shall select a new Fiscal Agent or Trustee if the Fiscal Agent or Trustee resigns or is removed by the Secretary. The Borrower hereby consents in advance to any such selection and to any changes in the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements agreed to by any Fiscal Agent or Trustee and the Secretary, subject to paragraph 4(d) of this Contract.
- 4. Payments Due Fiscal Agent or Trustee; Documents to the Secretary.
 - (a) The Borrower agrees to pay the Borrower's share, as determined by the Secretary, of the customary and usual issuance, underwriting, and other costs related to the public offering and future administration of the Note and the trust certificates, as approved by the Secretary, including the cost of reimbursement and/or compensation of the Trustee pursuant to the Trust Agreement, including Sections 3.11 and 7.01 thereof. In connection with the public offering, such payment shall either be made by wire transfer to the Trustee on the day prior to the Public Offering Date or shall be deducted from the Guaranteed Loan Funds on the Public Offering Date.
 - The Borrower shall submit to the Secretary not later than twelve (12) Business Days prior to the Public Offering Date applicable to the Note, this executed Contract, the executed Note, and an opinion acceptable to the Secretary from the Borrower's counsel to the effect that: (i) the governing body of the Borrower has authorized by resolution or ordinance, in accordance with applicable State and local law, the issuance of the Note and the execution of this Contract; (ii) the Note and this Contract are valid, binding, and enforceable obligations of the Borrower; (iii) the pledge of funds pursuant to 24 CFR §570.705(b)(2) and paragraph 5(a) of this Contract is valid and binding; and (iv) there is no outstanding litigation that will affect the validity of the Note or this Contract. In addition, the Borrower shall submit any other additional documents or opinions specifically required by this Contract (e.g., paragraph 5(c), or paragraph 15, et seq.), at the time required thereby.
 - (c) The Borrower agrees to reimburse the Underwriters upon demand by the Secretary for the Borrower's share, as determined by the Secretary, of all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses (including reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel) incurred in connection with a proposed public offering, if the Underwriters incur such additional costs for the public offering because the Borrower withdraws from the offering within ten Business Days of the Public Offering

Date, or if the Borrower fails for any reason timely to submit in acceptable form any document required by this ... Contract (including paragraph 4(b)) to be submitted before the Public Offering Date. By execution and delivery of this Contract to the Secretary, the Borrower hereby expressly authorizes the Secretary to pay amounts due under this paragraph from funds pledged under paragraph 5(a) of this Contract.

- (d) The undertakings in paragraphs 3 and 4 of this Contract are expressly subject to the requirement that the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements shall in no event require payment of fees or charges, reimbursement of expenses, or any indemnification by the Borrower from any source other than funds or other security pledged pursuant to paragraphs D (if applicable), 5, or 15, et seq., of this Contract.
- 5. Security. The Borrower hereby pledges as security for repayment of the Note, and such other charges as may be authorized in this Contract, the following:
 - (a) All allocations or grants which have been made or for which the Borrower may become eligible under Section 106 of the Act, as well as any grants which are or may become available to the Borrower pursuant to Section 108(q).
 - (b) Program income, as defined at 24 CFR 570.500(a) (or any successor regulation), directly generated from the use of the Guaranteed Loan Funds.
 - (c) Other security as described in paragraph 15, et seq., or incorporated herein by paragraph D hereof, as applicable.
 - (d) All proceeds (including insurance and condemnation proceeds) from any of the foregoing.
 - (e) All funds or investments in the accounts established pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 6 of this Contract.

6. Loan Repayment Account.

(a) All amounts pledged pursuant to paragraphs 5(b), 5(c), and 5(d) of this Contract shall be deposited immediately on receipt in a separate identifiable custodial account (the "Loan Repayment Account") with a financial institution whose deposits or accounts are Federally insured. The Loan Repayment Account shall be established and designated as prescribed in the attached form document entitled "Letter Agreement for Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program Custodial Account" (Attachment 1) and shall be maintained for such pledged funds. The Loan Repayment Account need only be established if and when the Borrower receives amounts pledged pursuant to paragraph 5(b), 5(c) or 5(d). Such Letter

Agreement must be executed when the Loan Repayment Account is established. (A fully executed copy of such Letter Agreement shall be submitted to the Secretary within thirty days of its execution.) Borrower shall make withdrawals from said account only for the purpose of paying interest and principal due on the Note (including the purchase of Government Obligations in accordance with paragraph 10 hereof), for payment of any other obligation of the Borrower under this Contract or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, or for the temporary investment of funds pursuant to this paragraph, until final payment and discharge of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, unless otherwise expressly authorized by the Secretary in writing. Such temporary investment of funds shall be required within three Business Days after the balance of deposited funds exceeds the amount of the Federal deposit insurance on the Loan Repayment Account. At that time, any balance of funds in the Loan Repayment Account exceeding such insurance coverage shall be fully (100%) and continuously invested in Government Obligations, as defined in paragraph 10 hereof.

- All temporary investments, whether or not required as above, shall be limited to Government Obligations having maturities that are consistent with cash requirements for payment of principal and interest as required under the Note. In no event shall the maturities of such investments exceed one year. All such investments shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Secretary by the above financial institution in an account (the "Loan Repayment Investment Account") established and designated as prescribed in the attached form document entitled "Letter Agreement for Section 108 Loan Guarantee Program Custodial Investment Account" (Attachment 2), which account shall be maintained for all Government Obligations purchased with funds from the Loan Repayment Account. Such Letter Agreement must be executed when the Loan Repayment Investment Account is established. (A fully executed copy of such Letter Agreement shall be submitted to the Secretary within thirty days of its execution.) All proceeds and income derived from such investments shall be returned to the Loan Repayment Account.
- (b) Borrower shall by the fifteenth day of each month, provide the Secretary with a written statement showing the balance of funds in the Loan Repayment Account and the deposits and withdrawals of all funds in such account during the preceding calendar month and a statement identifying the obligations and their assignments in the Loan Repayment Investment Account, for any month in which there are funds in such Accounts.
- (c) Upon the Secretary giving notice that the Borrower is in Default under this Contract or the Note, all right, title, and interest of the Borrower in and to the Loan Repayment and

Loan Repayment Investment Accounts shall immediately vest in the Secretary for use in making payment on the Note, purchase of Government Obligations in accordance with paragraph 10, or payment of any other obligation of the Borrower under this Contract or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, in each case as elected by the Secretary in his sole discretion.

- Use of CDBG, EDI or BEDI Funds for Repayment. Any funds available to the Borrower under Section 106 of the Act (including program income derived therefrom) are authorized to be used by the Borrower for payments due on the Note, Optional Redemption (as defined in the Note), payment of any other obligation of the Borrower under this Contract or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, or the purchase of Government Obligations in accordance with paragraph 10. Any funds specifically available to the Borrower for such payments or as a debt service reserve under an EDI Grant Agreement pursuant to Section 108(q) of the Act which supports the eligible project(s) and activities financed by the Note may also be used therefor; any other use of Section 108(q) funds for such purposes shall require the prior written approval of the Secretary. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein or unless otherwise expressly authorized by the Secretary in writing, the Borrower shall substantially disburse funds available in the Loan Repayment or the Loan Repayment Investment Accounts before funds from grants under Section 106 of the Act are withdrawn from the U.S. Treasury for such purposes.
- Secretary's Right to Restrict Use of CDBG Funds to Repayment. Upon a determination by the Secretary that payments required by paragraph 2 and/or paragraph 4 of this Contract are unlikely to be made as specified, the Secretary may give the Borrower notice that the availability to the Borrower of funds pledged under paragraph 5(a) of this Contract for purposes other than satisfaction of the pledge is being restricted. This restriction shall be in an amount estimated by the Secretary to be sufficient to ensure that the payments referred to in paragraph 2 and/or paragraph 4 hereof are made when due. This restriction may be given effect by conditioning the restricted amounts to prohibit disbursement for purposes other than satisfaction of the pledge at the time such restricted funds are approved as grants, by limiting the Borrower's ability to draw down or expend the restricted funds for other purposes, and by disapproving payment requests submitted with respect to such grants for purposes other than satisfaction of the pledge.
- 9. Secretary's Right to Use Pledged Funds for Repayment. The Secretary may use funds pledged under paragraph 5(a) of this Contract or funds restricted under grants pursuant to paragraph 8 of this Contract to make any payment required of the Borrower under paragraph 2 and/or paragraph 4, if such payment has not been timely made by the Borrower.

10. Defeasance. For purposes of this Contract, the Note shall be deemed to have been paid (defeased) if there shall have been deposited with the Trustee either moneys or Government Obligations (defined below), which in the sole determination of the Secretary, mature and bear interest at times and in amounts sufficient, together with any other moneys on deposit with the Trustee for such purpose, to pay when due the principal and interest to become due on the Note. The Aggregate Principal Amount of the Note or any unpaid Principal Amount may be so defeased, in whole or in part, as of any Interest Due Date, or any other Business Day acceptable to both HUD and the Borrower. In accordance with the Note and the Trust Agreement, the Borrower shall give timely notice and written instructions to the Secretary and the Trustee concerning any principal amounts proposed to be defeased, including any Optional Redemptions proposed, which instructions shall be approved by the Secretary. If the unpaid Aggregate Principal Amount of the Note guaranteed pursuant to this Contract shall be defeased and deemed to have been paid in full, then the Borrower shall be released from all agreements, covenants, and further obligations under the Note.

"Government Obligation" means a direct obligation of, or any obligation for which the full and timely payment of principal and interest is guaranteed by, the United States of America, including but not limited to, United States Treasury Certificates of Indebtedness, Notes and Bonds - State and Local Government Series or certificates of ownership of the principal of or interest on direct obligations of, or obligations unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States of America, which obligations are held in trust by a commercial bank which is a member of the Federal Reserve System and has capital and surplus (exclusive of undivided profits) in excess of \$100,000,000.

11. Default.

- (a) A Default under the Note and this Contract shall occur upon failure by the Borrower to:
 - (i) pay when due an installment of principal or interest on the Note; or (ii) punctually and properly perform, observe, and comply with any covenant, agreement, or condition contained in: (A) this Contract, (B) any security agreement, deed of trust, mortgage, assignment, guarantee, or other contract securing payment of indebtedness evidenced by the Note, or (C) any future amendments, modifications, restatements, renewals, or extensions of any such documents.
- (b) The Borrower waives notice of Default and opportunity for hearing with respect to a Default under paragraph 11(a).
- (c) In addition to Defaults under paragraph 11(a), the

Secretary may declare the Note in Default if the Secretary makes a final decision in accordance with the provisions of section 111 of the Act and 24 CFR 570.913 (or any successor provisions), including requirements for reasonable notice and opportunity for hearing, that the Borrower has failed to comply substantially with title I of the Act. Notwithstanding any other provision, following the giving of such reasonable notice, the Secretary may, in the Secretary's sole discretion pending the Secretary's final decision, withhold the quarantee of any or all obligations not yet guaranteed on behalf of the Borrower under outstanding commitments, and/or direct the Borrower's financial institution to: refuse to honor any instruments drawn upon, or withdrawals from, the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account or the Loan Repayment Account initiated by the Borrower, and/or refuse to release obligations and assignments by the Borrower from the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account or the Loan Repayment Investment Account.

- 12. Remedial Actions. Upon a Default or declaration of Default under this Contract, the Secretary may, in the Secretary's sole discretion, take any or all of the following remedial actions:
 - (a) With any funds or security pledged under this Contract, the Secretary may (i) continue to make payments due on the Note, (ii) make an acceleration payment with respect to the principal amount of the Note subject to Optional Redemption as provided in Section B of the Note, (iii) purchase Government Obligations in accordance with paragraph 10 of this Contract, (iv) pay any interest due for late payment as provided in the Note, this Contract, or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, (v) pay any other obligation of the Borrower under this Contract or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements, and/or (vi) pay any reasonable expenses incurred by the Secretary or the Fiscal Agent/Trustee as result of the Borrower's Default.
 - (b) The Secretary may withhold the guarantee of any or all obligations not yet guaranteed or the disbursement of any or all grants not yet disbursed in full under outstanding guarantee commitments or grant approvals for the Borrower under Sections 108 and/or 106 of the Act.
 - (c) The Secretary may direct the Borrower's financial institution to: refuse to honor any instruments drawn upon, or withdrawals from, the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account or the Loan Repayment Account by the Borrower, and/or refuse to release obligations and assignments by the Borrower from the Guaranteed Loan Funds Investment Account or the Loan Repayment Investment Account; and/or direct the Borrower and/or the Borrower's financial institution to transfer remaining balances from the Guaranteed Loan Funds Account to the Loan Repayment Account.
 - (d) With respect to amounts subject to Optional Redemption, the

Secretary may accelerate the Note.

- (e) The Secretary may exercise any other appropriate remedies or sanctions available by law or regulation applicable to the assistance provided under this Contract, or may institute any other action available under law, to recover Guaranteed Loan Funds or to reimburse the Secretary for any payment under the Secretary's Guarantee or any reasonable expenses incurred by the Secretary as a result of the Default.
- (f) All notices and submissions provided for hereunder shall be in writing (including by telex, telecopier or any other form of facsimile communication) and mailed or sent or delivered, as to each party hereto, at its address set forth below or at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to the other party hereto. All such notices and other communications shall be effective when received as follows: (i) if sent by hand delivery, upon delivery; (ii) if sent by mail, upon the earlier of the date of receipt or five Business Days after deposit in the mail, postage prepaid; (iii) if sent by telex, upon receipt by the sender of an answer back; and (iv) if sent by telecopier, upon confirmed receipt.

The Secretary:

U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development
Attention: Paul Webster, Director
Financial Management Division
451 7th Street SW, Room 7180
Washington, DC 20410

Borrower:

City of Massillon, Ohio
Attention: Francis H. Cicchinelli, Jr, Mayor
City of Massillon, Ohio
One James Duncan Plaza
Massillon, Ohio 44646

13. Limited Liability. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements or the Note, any recovery against the Borrower for any liability for amounts due pursuant to the Note, the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements and this Contract shall be limited to the sources of security pledged in paragraphs D, 5, or any Special Conditions of this Contract, as applicable. Neither the general credit nor the taxing power of the Borrower, or of the State in which the Borrower is located, is pledged for any payment due under the Note, the Contract, or the Fiscal Agency/Trust Agreements.

14. Incorporated Grant Agreement. The Contract and the Note are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the Grant Agreement authorized by the Secretary on June 25, 1998 under the Funding Approval for grant number B-98-MC-39-0029 to the Borrower. In carrying out activities with the Guaranteed Loan Funds hereunder, the Borrower agrees to comply with the Act and 24 CFR Part 570, as provided in Subpart M thereof.

15. Special Conditions and Modifications:

- The Guaranteed Loan Funds shall be used only to prepay principal amounts due on or after August 1, 2010, under that certain promissory note issued by the Borrower and identified as Note Number B-98-MC-39-0029, dated June 14, 2000. The Guaranteed Loan Funds shall be deposited in a defeasance account established with the Trustee pursuant to the Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance executed in connection with the issuance of such promissory note. The Borrower agrees to pay to the Trustee moneys in an amount equal to the amount of principal and interest to become due on such promissory note on August 1, 2010 for deposit in such defeasance account. Such payment shall be in addition to any payment required under paragraph 4(a) of this Contract and shall be made by wire transfer to the Trustee on the day prior to the Public Offering Date. In addition to the Secretary's rights under paragraph 9 of this Contract, the Secretary may use funds pledged under paragraph 5(a) of this Contract or funds restricted under grants pursuant to paragraph 8 of this Contract to make any payment required of the Borrower under this paragraph 15(a), if such payment has not been timely made by the Borrower.
- (b) Additional Grounds for Default. Notice of Default.

 Restriction of Pledged Grants. Availability of Other
 Remedial Actions.
 - (i) The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Secretary's guarantee of the Note is made in reliance upon the availability of grants pledged pursuant to paragraph 5(a) (individually, a "Pledged Grant" and, collectively, the "Pledged Grants") in any Federal fiscal year subsequent to the Federal fiscal year ending September 30, 2010 to: (A) pay when due the payments to become due on the Note, or (B) defease (or, if permitted, prepay) the full amount outstanding on the Note. The Borrower further acknowledges and agrees that if the Secretary (in the Secretary's sole discretion) determines that Pledged Grants are unlikely to be available for either of such purposes, such determination shall be a

- permissible basis for any of the actions specified in paragraphs (ii) and (iii) below (without notice or hearing, which the Borrower expressly waives).
- (ii) Upon written notice from the Secretary to the Borrower at the address specified in paragraph 12(f) above that the Secretary (in the Secretary's sole discretion) has determined that Pledged Grants are unlikely to be available for either of the purposes specified in (A) and (B) of paragraph (i) above (such notice being hereinafter referred to as the "Notice of Impaired Security"), the Secretary may limit the availability of Pledged Grants by withholding amounts at the time a Pledged Grant is approved or by disapproving payment requests (drawdowns) submitted with respect to Pledged Grants.
- (iii) If after 60 days from the Notice of Impaired Security the Secretary (in the Secretary's sole discretion) determines that Pledged Grants are still unlikely to be available for either of the purposes specified in (A) and (B) of paragraph (i) above, the Secretary may declare the Note in Default and exercise any and all remedies available under paragraph 12. This paragraph (iii) shall not affect the right of the Secretary to declare the Note and/or this Contract in Default pursuant to paragraph 11 and to exercise in connection therewith any and all remedies available under paragraph 12.
- (iv) All notices and submissions provided for hereunder shall be submitted as directed in paragraph 12(f) above.

[Rest of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

THE UNDERSIGNED, as authorized officials on behalf of the Borrower or the Secretary, have executed this Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance, which shall be effective upon delivery of the Note and Guarantee as of the Public Offering Date (except that paragraphs 4 and 15(a) hereof shall be effective when this Contract is executed on behalf of the Borrower and delivered to the Secretary).

City of Massillon, Ohio
BORROWER
BY:
(Signature)
el a •
(Name)
*
(Title)
(Date)
SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
BY:
(Signature)
Yolanda Chávez
(Name)
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Grant Programs (Title)
(Title)
(Date)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Fixed Rate Note for Series 2010-A Certificates

BORROWER: City of Massillon, Ohio

NOTE NO. B-98-MC-39-0029

REGISTERED HOLDER:

DATE:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON

AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: \$1,725,000

For value received, the undersigned, the <u>City of Massillon</u> (the "Borrower," which term includes any successors or assigns), a public entity or agency organized and existing under the laws of the State (or Commonwealth, if applicable) of <u>Ohio</u>, promises to pay to the order of THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Registered Holder (the "Holder," which term includes any successors or assigns), the Principal Amounts set forth on the attached Schedule P&I as of each applicable Principal Due Date set forth therein, together with interest on such unpaid Principal Amounts at the rates applicable thereto as specified on such attached Schedule P&I. Interest shall be calculated and payments shall be made in the manner set forth below. The Holder is acting hereunder on behalf of a trust (the "Trust") created pursuant to a Trust Agreement by and between the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (the "Secretary") and Chemical Bank (now known as The Bank of New York Mellon), as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of January 1, 1995, as amended (the "Trust Agreement"), as supplemented by the applicable Supplement to the Trust Agreement, by and between the Secretary and the Trustee.

A. Principal and Interest

Interest on a Principal Amount of this Note that is due as of a given date specified on the Schedule P&I attached hereto (such date, the "Principal Due Date" for such Principal Amount) shall accrue at the per annum rate specified on such Schedule P&I from (and including) the date hereof to (but excluding) such Principal Due Date or, if applicable, to the applicable Interest Due Date on which an Optional Redemption (as defined below) occurs. The aggregate of the interest amounts accrued on the entire unpaid Principal Amount of this Note shall be due semiannually as of February 1 and August 1 of each year (each, an "Interest Due Date"), commencing on February 1, 2011, until the Aggregate Principal Amount listed on the Schedule P&I attached to this Note is paid in full. Interest shall be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months.

B. Optional Redemption

Certain Principal Amounts indicated as being eligible for Optional Redemption on the Schedule P&I hereto may be paid, in whole or in part, at the option of the Borrower as of any Interest Due Date on or after the date specified in such Schedule (an "Optional Redemption"). In order to elect an Optional Redemption of a redeemable Principal Amount, the Borrower shall give notice of its intention to redeem a Principal Amount to the Trustee and the Secretary not less than 60 days nor more than 90 days prior to the Interest Due Date as of which the Borrower intends to redeem the Principal Amount. The Trustee shall apply any payments received in respect of Optional Redemptions in accordance with written instructions of the Borrower, as approved by the Secretary. Principal Amounts that are not indicated as being eligible for Optional Redemption on such Schedule may not be prepaid.

C. Additional Definitions

For purposes of this Note, the following terms shall be defined as follows:

"Business Day" shall mean a day on which banking institutions in New York, New York, are not required or authorized to remain closed and on which the Federal Reserve Bank and the New York Stock Exchange are not closed. If any payment (including a payment by the Secretary) is required to be made on a day that is not a Business Day, then payment shall be made on the next Business Day.

"Contract" shall mean the Contract for Loan Guarantee Assistance, and any amendments thereto, between the Secretary and the Borrower, the designated public entity named therein (if applicable), or the State named therein (if applicable), which refers to and incorporates this Note by the number hereof.

D. Borrower's Timely Payment to Trustee

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Note, the Borrower, in accordance with the Contract, shall be required to make all payments of interest and principal, including any Optional Redemption payments, directly to the Trustee on the seventh Business Day prior to the appropriate Interest Due Date, Principal Due Date or date of Optional Redemption, as applicable.

E. Interest on Late Payments

If a payment of principal or interest herein provided for has not been duly received by the Holder from either the Borrower or the Secretary by the close of business on the applicable Interest Due Date or Principal Due Date, interest shall accrue on the amount of such payment at the applicable interest rate or rates payable on this Note, from the relevant due date until the date such payment is made. Nothing in the immediately preceding sentence shall be construed as permitting or implying that the Borrower may, without the written consent of the Holder and the Secretary, modify, extend, alter or affect in any manner whatsoever the right of the Holder timely to receive any and all payments of principal and interest specified in this Note.

F. Applicability of Fiscal Agency Agreement and Trust Agreement

This Note and payments made hereunder shall be administered pursuant to the terms of the Trust Agreement and are subject to such agreement. The terms and provisions of the Trust Agreement, insofar as they affect the rights, duties and obligations of the Holder and/or the Borrower, are hereby incorporated herein and form a part of this Note. Capitalized terms not defined in this Note shall have the meanings ascribed to them in Trust Agreement. The Amended and Restated Master Fiscal Agency Agreement dated as of May 17, 2000, between the Secretary and The Chase Manhattan Bank (now known as The Bank of New York Mellon), as Fiscal Agent (the "Fiscal Agency Agreement") provides for JPMorgan Chase Bank, acting as Fiscal Agent to perform certain duties, including the duties of registrar for this Note until this Note is canceled or a new registrar appointed in accordance with the Fiscal Agency Agreement. The Trust Agreement provides for the Trustee to perform certain duties, including the duties of paying agent and collection agent for this Note until a new Trustee is appointed in accordance with the Trust Agreement. This Note may be surrendered to the Fiscal Agent for registration of transfer or exchange, as provided in the Fiscal Agency Agreement. The Fiscal Agent and the Trustee shall permit reasonable inspection to be made of a copy of the Fiscal Agency Agreement or Trust Agreement kept on file at its corporate trust office. Neither the Fiscal Agency Agreement nor the Trust Agreement shall change the Borrower's payment obligations under this Note.

G. Applicability of Contract and Secretary's Guarantee

This Note evidences indebtedness incurred pursuant to and in accordance with the Contract and pursuant to Section 108 of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended (42 U.S.C. § 5308) (the "HCD Act"). This Note is subject to the terms and provisions of the Contract, to which Contract reference is hereby made for a statement of said terms and provisions and for a description of the collateral security for this Note. The payment of principal on the applicable Principal Due Dates and of interest on the applicable Interest Due Dates under this Note is unconditionally guaranteed by the Secretary to the Holder through a guarantee (the "Guarantee"). Execution of the Secretary's Guarantee is required before this Note is effective, and such Guarantee shall be issued pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of the Contract and Section 108 of the HCD Act.

H. Default

A default under this Note shall occur upon failure by the Borrower to pay principal or interest on this Note when due to the Trustee hereunder. On any Interest Due Date on or after the first permissible Optional Redemption Date, if either (i) a Borrower defaults on the payment of any interest or Principal Amount when due or (ii) the Secretary gives notice of a final decision to declare the Borrower in default pursuant to the following paragraph, then the Secretary may, but is not obligated to, make an acceleration payment to the Trustee equal to the Aggregate Principal Amount of the Note, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon to such Interest Due Date. The Secretary shall give notice of such payment on the fourteenth Business Day preceding such Interest Due Date and shall make such payment on the seventh Business Day preceding such Interest Due Date. In the event that any such acceleration payment is made from sources other

than funds pledged by the Borrower as security under the Contract (or other Borrower funds), the amounts paid on behalf of the Borrower shall be deemed to be immediately due and payable to the Secretary. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as permitting or implying that the Borrower may, without the written consent of the Holder and the Secretary, modify, extend, alter or affect in any manner whatsoever the right of the Holder timely to receive any and all payments of principal and interest specified in this Note.

In addition, the Secretary may declare the Borrower in default under this Note if the Secretary makes a final decision in accordance with the provisions of 24 CFR § 570.913 (or any successor regulation thereof), including requirements for reasonable notice and opportunity for hearing, that the Borrower has failed to comply substantially with Title I of the HCD Act. Following the giving of such reasonable notice, the Secretary may take the remedial actions specified as available in the relevant provisions of the Contract pending the Secretary's final decision.

I. Holder's Reliance on Guarantee

Following a default by the Borrower under the terms of this Note, the Holder agrees to rely wholly and exclusively for repayment of this Note upon the Guarantee. The enforcement of any instruments or agreements securing or otherwise related to this Note shall be the sole responsibility of the Secretary, and the Holder shall not be responsible for the preparation, contents or administration of such instruments and agreements, or for any actions taken in connection with such instruments and agreement. The Holder, to the extent it is legally able to do so, shall bind or cause to be bound its successors and assigns to all limitations imposed upon the Holder by this Note.

J. Amendment

This Note may only be amended with the prior written consent of the Secretary and the Borrower. No such amendment shall reduce, without the prior written consent of the Holder of this Note, in any manner the amount of, or delay the timing of, payments required to be received on this Note by the Holder or Trustee, including Guarantee Payments.

K. Waivers

The Borrower hereby waives any requirement for presentment, protest or other demand or notice with respect to this Note. The Borrower hereby waives notice of default and opportunity for hearing for any failure to make a payment when due.

L. Delivery and Effective Date

This Note is deemed issued, executed, and delivered on behalf of the Borrower by its authorized official as an obligation guaranteed by the Secretary pursuant to Section 108 of the HCD Act, effective as of the date of the Secretary's Guarantee.

M. Borrower Specific Provisions

Proceeds of this Note shall be used solely for the purpose of refinancing through defeasance funds advanced under previous Note(s) having the same Note number.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

THE UNDERSIGNED, as an authorized official of the Borrower, has executed and delivered this Note.

	City	of	Massillon,	Ohio
		BO:	RROWER	
BY:				
		(8:	ignature)	
	-	(Na	ame)	
		(=).		
		(Tit	le)	No. Co. Hill

SCHEDULE P&I

Note No. <u>B-98-MC-39-0029</u>

Principal Amount	Principal Due Date	Interest Rate	Optional Rede	mption Available
		200	YES	NO
\$75,000	August 1, 2011	•		X
\$80,000	August 1, 2012			X
\$85,000	August 1, 2013			X
\$90,000	August 1, 2014			X
\$95,000	August 1, 2015		9	X
\$105,000	August 1, 2016	3		. X
\$110,000	August 1, 2017			X
\$120,000	August 1, 2018		*1	X
\$965,000	August 1, 2019			X
	August 1, 2020			
*	August 1, 2021	Si Si		€.
	August 1, 2022			
	August 1, 2023			
	August 1, 2024			((▼)
8	August 1, 2025		25	
	August 1, 2026			
	August 1, 2027			*
	August 1, 2028			r.
	August 1, 2029			
	August 1, 2030			

\$1,725,000 = Aggregate Principal Amount

Principal Amounts due on or after August 1, 2021, for which Optional Redemption is available may be redeemed, subject to the terms contained herein and in the Trust Agreement, on any Interest Due Date on or after August 1, 2020.

PROPOSED SECTION 108 LOAN REFINANCING

 Comparison of the City's current interest rates under the Section 108 Loan and the projected rates under the proposed refinancing (provided by HUD).

	EXISTING	PROJECTED
	INTEREST	INTEREST
MATURITY	RATE(S)	RATE(S)*
1-Aug-2011	7.50%	0.71%
1-Aug-2012	7.65%	1.33%
1-Aug-2013	7.72%	1.91%
1-Aug-2014	7.76%	2.45%
1-Aug-2015	7.81%	2.95%
1-Aug-2016	7.86%	3.34%
1-Aug-2017	7.91%	3.62%
I-Aug-2018	7.93%	3.88%
1-Aug-2019	7.96%	4,05%
	* as of:	April 20, 2010

II. Comparison of the projected interest savings to the City from refinancing

NAME: City of Massillon - HUD 108 Repay Schedule - Refinanced vs. Original Schedule

				ORIGINAL	INTEREST
DATE	INTEREST	PRINCIPAL	TOTAL	PAYMENTS	SAVINGS
1-Feb-11	\$37,819.99	\$0.00	\$37,819.99	\$67,980.00	\$30,160.01
1-Aug-11	\$29,727.50	\$75,000.00	\$104,727.50	\$142,980.00	\$38,252.50
1-Feb-12	\$29,461.25	\$0.00	\$29,461.25	\$65,168.25	\$35,707.00
1-Aug-12	\$29,461.25	\$80,000.00	\$109,461.25	\$145,168.25	\$35,707.00
1-Feb-13	\$28,929.25	\$0.00	\$28,929.25	\$62,109.05	\$33,179.80
1-Aug-13	\$28,929.25	\$85,000.00	\$113,929.25	\$147,109.05	\$33,179.80
1-Feb-14 .	\$28,117.50	\$0.00	\$28,117.50	\$58,828.90	\$30,711.40
1-Aug-14	\$28,117.50	\$90,000.00	\$118,117.50	\$148,828.90	\$30,711.40
1-Feb-15	\$27,015.00	\$0.00	\$27,015.00	\$55,337,80	\$28,322.80
1-Aug-15	\$27,015.00	\$95,000.00	\$122,015.00	\$150,337.80	\$28,322.80
1-Feb-16	\$25,613.75	\$0.00	\$25,613.75	\$51,629.00	\$26,015.25
1-Aug-16	\$25,613.75	\$105,000.00	\$130,613.75	\$156,629.00	\$26,015.25
1-Feb-17	\$23,860.25	\$0.00	\$23,860.25	\$47,503.55	\$23,643.30
1-Aug-17	\$23,860.25	\$110,000.00	\$133,860.25	\$157,503.55	\$23,643.30
1-Feb-18	\$21,869.25	\$0.00	\$21,869.25	\$43,154.15	\$21,284.90
1-Aug-18	\$21,869.25	\$120,000.00	\$141,869.25	\$163,154.15	\$21,284.90
1-Feb-19	\$19,541.25	\$0.00	\$19,541.25	\$38,397.35	\$18,856.10
1-Aug-19	\$19,541.25	\$965,000.00	\$984,541.25	\$1,003,397.35	\$18,856.10
				Est, Savings	\$503,853.61
				Fee	\$8,625.00
				Est. Net Savings	\$495,228.61

DATE:	JUNE 21, 2010	CLER
	00. 12 Z 11 Z 0 10	- man man 1 11

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO GLENN GAMBER, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

MARY BETH BAILEY

ORDINANCE NO. 78 - 2010

Passed

BY: ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE to adopt the Solid Waste Management Plan for the Stark-Tuscarawas-Wayne Joint Solid Waste Management District.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Massillon is located within the jurisdiction of the Stark-Tuscarawas-Wayne Joint Solid Waste Management District (STW District).

WHEREAS, the STW District Policy Committee prepared and adopted a final draft of the Solid Waste Management Plan in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 3734.53, 3734.54 and 3734.55.

WHEREAS, the STW District has provided a copy of the Draft Final Solid Waste Management Plan for ratification to each of the legislative authorities of the District.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Massillon must decide whether it approves of said Solid Waste Management Plan within ninety days of receipt of the Final Draft Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section I:

The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, approves the STW District Solid Waste Management Plan.

Section 2:

The Clerk of Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, is hereby directed to send to the STW District a copy of this ordinance to the attention of David Held, STW District, 9918 Wilkshire Blvd, Bolivar, Ohio 44612.

Section 3:

That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Sections 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

×	PASSED IN COUNCIL THISDA	AY OF	_, 2010
ATTEST:	BETH BAILEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL	GLENN E. GAMBER, PRE	ESIDENT
APPROVED:		FRANCIS H. CICCHINELLI	JR MAYOR

DATE: JUNE 21, 2010	
---------------------	--

CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO GLENN GAMBER, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO.79 - 2010

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

Passed

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE making certain appropriations from the unappropriated balance of the Solid Waste Capital Improvement Fund, General Fund and the Muni Motor Vehicle Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2010, and declaring an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1:

There be and hereby is appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the Solid Waste Capital Improvement Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2010, the following:

\$105,000.00 to an account entitled "New Equipment" 1413.605.2530

Section 2:

There be and hereby is appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the General Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2010, the following:

\$5,000.00 to an account entitled "Services/Contracts" 1100.110.2392

Section 3:

There be and hereby is appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the Muni Motor Vehicle Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2010, the following:

\$3,500.00 to an account entitled "Supplies/Materials" 1206.435.2410

Section 4:

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, for the efficient operation of the various departments of the City of Massillon and for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the community. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

2nd page is the signature page

DATE:	JUNE	21.	2010
			_m - , - , -

CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO GLENN E. GAMBER, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 80 - 2010

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE making certain transfers in the 2010 appropriations from within the General Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2010, and declaring an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1:

There be and hereby is transferred from the 2010 appropriation from within the General Fund, the following:

FROM:	Hospital/Eye/Dental Hospital/Eye/Dental Hospital/Eye/Dental Hospital/Eye/Dental Hospital/Eye/Dental SD Revenue Sharing Hospital/Eye/Dental Hospital/Eye/Dental	1100.105.2210 1100.110.2210 1100.115.2210 1100.160.2210 1100.205.2210 1100.210.2721 1100.415.2210 1100.705.2210	400.00 800.00 2,000.00 582.00 11,871.82 52,781.18 7,600.00
TO	Income Tax Refunds Contracted Services Supplies/Materials Workers Comp Medicare	1100.210.2720 1100.210.2392 1100.210.2410 1100.905.2270 1100.140.2231	50,234.00 29,620.00 4,380.00 1,797.00 4.00

Section 2

That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, the reason for the emergency being that said funds are necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the community and for the additional reason that the funds are required in the specific accounts to pay city obligations by the end of 2010. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

DATE:	JUNE 21 ,	2010	
-------	------------------	------	--

CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO GLENN E. GAMBER, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION NO. 9 - 2010

Pasold

BY: RULES, COURTS AND CIVIL SERVICE COMMITTEE

TITLE: A RESOLUTION temporarily suspending Council Rule 8.1 for the purpose of adopting a summer schedule for July and August.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1:

The proposed summer schedule for the months of July and August of 2010 would be as follows:

June 28th work session would be all legislation received for the July 6th council meeting.

July 6th work session would be all legislation received from June 29th thru July 6th for the July 19th council meeting.

July 19th work session would be everything received from July 7th to July 19th for the August 2nd council meeting.

August 2nd work session would be all legislation received from July 20th thru August 2nd for the August 16th council meeting.

August 16th work session would be all legislation received from August 3rd thru the 16th for the September 7th council meeting.

Then the regular schedule of work sessions and council meetings would resume as normal.

Section 2:

This Resolution shall be immediately effective.